

No. 08-769

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT J. STEVENS,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR THE
PREVENTION OF CRUELTY TO ANIMALS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Melissa S. Norden
THE AMERICAN SOCIETY
FOR THE PREVENTION OF
CRUELTY TO ANIMALS
424 East 92nd Street
New York, New York 10128

Ian C. Schaefer
Counsel of Record
Michael J. Lebowich
Abigail L. Perdue
Eben A. Krim
Sandra J. Badin
Kara L. Lincoln
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
1585 Broadway
New York, New York 10036
(212) 969-3000

*Counsel for The American Society for the
Prevention of Cruelty to Animals*

June 15, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. PREVENTING ANIMAL CRUELTY CONSTITUTES A COMPELLING GOVERNMENT INTEREST	3
a. The History and Scope of American Anti-Cruelty Legislation Show that Preventing Animal Cruelty Constitutes a Compelling Government Interest ...	4
b. The Third Circuit Erred in Ignoring the Well-Documented Link Between Animal Cruelty and Crimes Against Humans.....	11
c. <i>Lukumi</i> Does Not Stand for the Proposition that Preventing Animal Cruelty Is Not a Compelling Interest ..	19

	<i>Page</i>
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS FUNDAMENTALLY ERRED BY FAILING TO APPLY <i>CHAPLINSKY</i> TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE SPEECH IS PROTECTED UNDER THE FIRST AMEND- MENT	22
a. Section 48 is Narrowly Tailored to Reach Only Commercially Motivated Depictions of Animal Cruelty that Have No Redeeming Value.....	25
b. Section 48 Encompasses Crush and Dogfighting Videos.....	27
c. The Third Circuit Erred in Applying the Court’s Decision in <i>Ferber</i> to Section 48.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases:	
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	26
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	21
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	23, 24
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc.</i> <i>v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	3, 19-20
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949)	24
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	21
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	26, 33
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	22
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	23

<i>Sable Commc'ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC,</i> 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	21
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.,</i> 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	21
<i>United States v. Salerno,</i> 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	21
<i>United States. v. Stevens,</i> 533 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2008), <i>cert. granted</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1984 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Williams,</i> 128 S. Ct. 1830 (2008).....	23
<i>Virginia v. Black,</i> 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	23
<i>Watts v. United States,</i> 394 U.S. 705 (1969)	23

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
720 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/26-5 (2009)	5, 31
7 U.S.C. § 1902 (2009).....	6
7 U.S.C. § 2131 (2009).....	6
18 U.S.C. § 48 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
7 U.S.C. § 2156 (2009).....	6
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 263.15 (2009)	26
TEX. PENAL CODE ANN. § 42.10 (2009)	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- 145 CONG. REC. H10267 (1999).....*passim*
- Alan R. Felthous & Stephen R. Kellert,
*Violence Against Animals and People:
 Is Aggression Against Living Creatures
 Generalized?*, 14 BULL. AM. ACAD. OF
 PSYCHIATRY & LAW 55 (1986)..... 12
- ASPCA, *Dog Fighting FAQ*, [http://www.
 asPCA.org/fight-animal-cruelty/
 dog-fighting/dog-fighting-faq.html](http://www.asPCA.org/fight-animal-cruelty/dog-fighting/dog-fighting-faq.html)
 (last visited June 12, 2009) 24, 29
- Craig A. Anderson et al., *The Influence
 of Media Violence on Youth*,
 PSYCHOL. SCI. PUB. INT. 81 (2003)..... 18
- Frank R. Ascione, *The Abuse of Animals
 and Domestic Violence: A National
 Survey of Shelters for Women who are
 Battered*, 5 SOC. & ANIMALS 205 (1997)... 17
- Frank R. Ascione, *Domestic Violence and
 Cruelty to Animals*, 17 THE LATHAM
 LETTER 1 (1996) 16
- Julie Bank & Stephen Zawistowski, *History
 of Dog Fighting*, ASPCA Animal Watch
 (Fall 1997), available at [http://www.asPCA.
 org/fight-animal-cruelty/dog-fighting/
 history-of-dog-fighting.html](http://www.asPCA.org/fight-animal-cruelty/dog-fighting/history-of-dog-fighting.html)..... 10

	<i>Page(s)</i>
GERALD CARSON, MEN, BEASTS AND GODS: A HISTORY OF CRUELTY AND KINDNESS TO ANIMALS, 71 (1972)	4
Christine Haines, <i>Pennsylvania, PA: Dog Fighting Probe Produces Two Warrants</i> , HERALD-STANDARD (July 27, 2004)	9, 10, 31
CRUELTY TO ANIMALS AND INTERPERSONAL VIOLENCE: READINGS IN RESEARCH AND APPLICATION (Randall Lockwood & Frank R. Ascione eds., 1998)	11, 16
<i>Dog-Fighting Video: 45 Dogs Seized in Alabama Bust</i> (June 2, 2009), http://www. aspca.org/blog/dog-fighting-video.html ...	30
Hanna Gibson, <i>Dog Fighting Detailed Discussion</i> , ANIMAL LEGAL & HISTORI- CAL CENTER (2005), http://www. animallaw.info/articles/ddusdog fighting.htm	5, 24, 29, 30-31
Lori Huoy, <i>Underground Magazine Leads Suspects To Officials</i> , WPXI (July 26, 2004), http://www.wpxi.com/news/ 3579417/detail.html	5, 6
H.R. REP. NO. 106-397 (1999).....	6, 7, 9, 18
H.R. Con. Res. 338, 106th Cong. (2000).....	14-15

	<i>Page(s)</i>
ESPN.com, <i>Apologetic Vick Gets 23-Month Sentence on Dogfighting Charges</i> (Dec. 11, 2007), http://sports.espn.go.com/nfl/news/story?id=3148549 (last visited June 13, 2009)	31
ASPCA, <i>About Us</i> , http://www.aspca.org/about-us (last visited June 10, 2009)	1
http://www.crushcuties.com (last visited June 10, 2009)	11
ASPCA, <i>ASPCA Milestones</i> , http://www.aspca.org/pressroom/press-kit/aspca-milestones-2009.pdf (last visited June 13, 2009)	4-5
http://xxxfetish-media.com/shop68/shop.php?&dept=313&type=VIDEO&page=1 (last visited June 10, 2009)	11
David S. Jackson, <i>Congress Stamps Out Animal-Snuff Videos</i> , TIME (Sept. 6, 1999).....	10
Martin Kasindorf, <i>Authorities Out to Crush Animal Snuff Films</i> , USA TODAY (Aug. 27, 1999).....	10
Domestic Violence Intervention Project, <i>Domestic Violence Program</i> , http://alexandriava.gov/DomesticViolence (last visited June 13, 2009)	16

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Leashing a Blood Sport</i> , THE WASHINGTON TIMES (Jan. 13, 2004), available at http://www.washingtontimes.com/news/2004/jan/12/20040112-115320-5139r/print	9, 30
Randall Lockwood, <i>Animal Cruelty and Violence Against Humans: Making the Connection</i> , 5 ANIMAL LAW 81 (1999)	4, 11, 12, 18
Randall Lockwood & Ann Church, <i>Deadly Serious: An FBI Perspective on Animal Cruelty</i> , HUMANE SOC'Y NEWS 1 (Fall 1996)	11
Carter Luke, <i>Physical Cruelty Toward Animals in Massachusetts, 1975-1996</i> , 5 SOC'Y & ANIMALS J. HUMAN-ANIMAL STUDIES (1997), available at http://www.psyeta.org/sa/sa5.3/Arluke1.html	12-13
Maryann Mott, <i>U.S. Dog-Fighting Rings Stealing Pets for "Bait,"</i> NATIONAL GEOGRAPHIC NEWS (Feb. 18, 2004), available at http://news.nationalgeographic.com/news/2004/02/0218_040218_dogfighting.html	24
Pet-Abuse.com, <i>Animal Abuse Case Details: Dog-fighting—37 Dogs Seized South Holland, IL</i> (Jul. 13, 2007), http://www.pet-abuse.com/cases/11727/IL/US	30

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Punishing Depictions of Animal Cruelty and The Federal Prisoner Healthcare Co-Pay- ment Act of 1999: Hearing on H.R. 1887 and H.R. 1349 Before the Subcomm. on Crime of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 106th Cong. (1999).....</i>	<i>passim</i>
MARION S. LANE & STEPHEN L. ZAWISTOWSKI, HERITAGE OF CARE: THE AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR THE PREVENTION OF CRUELTY TO ANIMALS (Praeger Publishers, 2007)	5
Robert K. Ressler, <i>Murderers who Rape and Mutilate</i> , J. INTERPERSONAL VIOLENCE 273 (1986)	11
Michael Reynolds, <i>Depictions of the Pig Roast: Restricting Violent Speech Without Burning the House</i> , 82 S. CAL. L. REV. 341 (2009)	18
Barbara Rosen, <i>Watch for Pet Abuse—It Might Save Your Client’s Life</i> , reprinted in CRUELTY TO ANIMALS AND INTERPERSONAL VIOLENCE READINGS IN RESEARCH AND APPLICATION (Randall Lockwood & Frank R. Ascione eds., 1998)	16
Dean Schabner, <i>Arrest Called Break in Dog Fight Effort</i> , ABC NEWS (Apr. 29, 2003), http://abcnews.go.com/US/Sports/Story? id=90670&page=1	5, 9, 10

	<i>Page(s)</i>
ASPCA, <i>History</i> , http://www.aspca.org/about-us/history.html (last visited June 10, 2009)	4
ASPCA, <i>The Connection Between Domestic Violence and Animal Cruelty</i> , http://www.aspca.org/fight-animal-cruelty/domestic-violence-and-animal-cruelty.html (last visited June 13, 2009)	16
Doug Simpson, <i>Internet Unleashes US Dogfight Craze</i> , THE SYDNEY MORNING HERALD (Jan. 15, 2004), <i>available at</i> http://www.smh.com.au/articles/2004/01/14/1073877889804.html?from=top5	9, 29, 30
J.J. Stambaugh, <i>Pet Spa Owner Kills Wife, Self in W. Knox</i> , KNOXVILLE NEWS SENTINEL CO. (June 3, 2009), <i>available at</i> http://www.knoxnews.com/news/2009/jun/03/pet-spa-owner-kills-wife-self-in-w-knox	15-16
Stephen Zawistowski, ASPCA, <i>Bergh, Henry</i> , http://learningtogive.org/papers/paper357.html (last visited June 12, 2009)	5
